

S272113

Docket No. 20-16796

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
For the
NINTH CIRCUIT

MICHAEL R. RATTAGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
Defendants-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CASE No. 3:19-cv-01988-EMC
HON. EDWARD M. CHEN, UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT MICHAEL R. RATTAGAN

Andrew A. August, Esq., California State Bar No. 112851

Allan Steyer, Esq., California State Bar No. 100318

Jill K. Cohoe, Esq., California State Bar No. 296844

STEYER LOWENTHAL BOODROOKAS

ALVAREZ & SMITH LLP

235 PINE STREET, 15TH FLOOR

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94104

TELEPHONE: (415) 421-3400

FACSIMILE: (415) 421-2234

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

MICHAEL R. RATTAGAN

Docket No. 20-16796

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
For the
NINTH CIRCUIT

MICHAEL R. RATTAGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
Defendants-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CASE No. 3:19-cv-01988-EMC
HON. EDWARD M. CHEN, UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT MICHAEL R. RATTAGAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. UBER’S FICTION	2
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	3
A. THE ECONOMIC LOSS RULE DOES NOT APPLY TO RATTAGAN’S FRAUD OR AIDING AND ABETTING CLAIMS.....	3
1. Rattagan’s Claims Are not Based on Any <i>Contractual</i> Duty Owed to Him by Uber.....	3
2. Rattagan’s Claims are Based on a Limited Duty of Disclosure that Derives from Social Policy, Not from the Implied-in-Fact “Contract” with Uber.....	6
3. The Law of Agency Provides a Well-Settled Basis for Finding an Independent Duty of Disclosure.....	11
4. The Economic Loss Rule Should Not Be Applied in Cases of Intentional Fraud by the Defendant, Regardless of the Species of Fraud.....	12
B. THE SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP EXCEPTION TO THE ECONOMIC LOSS RULE APPLIES TO THIS CASE.....	14
1. Rattagan and Uber were in a “Special Relationship” as Defined under Common Law.....	14
2. The “Special Relationship” Exception to the Economic Loss Rule Under <i>J’Aire</i> Applies to Rattagan’s Claims Even if the Court Determines the Economic Loss Rule Applies.....	16
(a) The <i>E*Trade</i> Analysis	18
(b) The <i>J’Aire</i> Factors Applied to the Facts Alleged Here Dictate that the Special Relationship Exception Applies.....	20
(i) The Extent to Which the Transaction Was Intended to Affect the Plaintiff.....	20
(ii) Foreseeability of Harm to the Plaintiff.....	21

	(iii)	The Degree of Certainty that the Plaintiff Suffered Injury.	22
	(iv)	The Closeness of the Connection between the Defendant’s Conduct and the Injury Suffered.	23
	(v)	The Moral Blame Attached to Defendant’s Conduct.	23
	(vi)	The Policy of Preventing Future Harm.	23
C.		RATTAGAN’S ARGUMENTS ON APPEAL WERE NOT WAIVED AND SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE COURT ON THE MERITS.	24
	1.	Rattagan Did Not Waive His Arguments Regarding the Economic Loss Rule	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Anten v. Superior Ct.</i> , 233 Cal.App.4th 1254 (2015), as modified (Feb. 10, 2015)	.9
<i>Archer v. Coinbase, Inc.</i> , 53 Cal.App.5th 266 (2020)	5, 12
<i>Baggett v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 2009 WL 3178066, (N.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2009)	...4
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 3 Cal.4th 370 (1992), as modified (Nov. 12, 1992)	...23
<i>Body Jewelz, Inc. v. Valley Forge Ins. Co.</i> , 241 F.Supp.3d 1084 (C.D. Cal. 2017)	12
<i>Chubb & Son v. Superior Court</i> , 228 Cal.App.4th 1094 (2014)10
<i>City of Santa Barbara v. Superior Court</i> , 41 Cal.4th 747 (2007)22
<i>Dep't of Water & Power of City of Los Angeles v. ABB Power T & D Co.</i> , 902 F.Supp. 1178 (C.D. Cal. 1995)18
<i>Deseret Tr. Co. v. Unique Inv. Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 7938223 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2019)5
<i>Eads v. Marks</i> , 39 Cal.2d 807 (1952)5
<i>Elsayed v. Maserati N. Am., Inc.</i> , 215 F.Supp.3d 949 (C.D. Cal. 2016)12
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dept. of Ag.</i> , 478 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2007)26
<i>Erlich v. Menezes</i> , 21 Cal.4th 543 (1999)6
<i>Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.</i> 47 Cal.3d 654 (1988)6
<i>Food Safety Net Services v. Eco Safe Systems USA, Inc.</i> 209 Cal.App.4th 1118 (2012)5, 12
<i>Fox Searchlight Pictures, Inc. v. Paladino</i> , 89 Cal.App.4th 294 (2001)10
<i>General Dynamics Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 7 Cal.4th 1164 (1994)10
<i>Greisen v. Hanken</i> , 925 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2019)25
<i>Greystone Homes, Inc. v. Midtec, Inc.</i> , 168 Cal.App.4th 1194 (2008)16
<i>Hannibal Pictures, Inc. v. Sonja Prods. LLC</i> , 432 Fed.Appx. 700 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Heliotis v. Schuman</i> , 181 Cal.App.3d 646 (1986)8
<i>Hsieh v. FCA US LLC</i> , 440 F.Supp.3d 1157 (S.D. Cal. 2020)12
<i>In re Sony Gaming Networks & Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 996 F.Supp.2d	

942 (S.D. Cal. 2014).....	20
<i>In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 313 F.Supp.3d 1113 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	17
<i>Kemp v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 17-CV-01259-MEJ, 2017 WL 4805567 (N.D. Cal. October 25, 2017).....	17
<i>Luebke v. Auto. Club of S. California</i> , 59 Cal. App.5th 694 (2020).....	16
<i>Neu v. Terminix Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 962096, (N.D. Cal. Apr. 8, 2008)	5
<i>North American Chemical Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 59 Cal.App.4th 764 (1997).....	16
<i>Oasis W. Realty LLC v. Goldman</i> , 51 Cal.4th 811 (2011).....	9
<i>Ott v. Alfa–Laval Agri, Inc.</i> , 31 Cal.App.4th 1439 (1995)	16
<i>Peregrine Pharms., Inc. v. Clinical Supplies Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. SACV121608JGBANX, 2015 WL 13309286 (C.D. Cal. June 22, 2015).....	15
<i>Pisano v. American Leasing</i> , 146 Cal.App.3d 194 (1983)	17
<i>R Power Biofuels, LLC v. Chemex LLC</i> , No. 16-CV-00716-LHK, 2016 WL 6663002 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 11, 2016).....	17
<i>Robinson Helicopter Co. v. Dana Corp.</i> , 34 Cal.4th 979 (2004)	6, 13
<i>Rodriguez v. Inglewood Unified School Dist.</i> , 186 Cal.App.3d 707 (1986)	15
<i>S. Cal. Gas Leak Cases</i> , 7 Cal.5th 391 (2019).....	19, 21
<i>Seo v. All–Makes Overheard Doors</i> , 97 Cal.App.4th 1193 (2002).....	15
<i>Smith v. Arthur Andersen LLP</i> , 421 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Stop Loss Ins. Brokers, Inc. v. Brown & Toland Med. Grp.</i> , 143 Cal.App.4th 1036 (2006)	12
<i>Thompson v. Runnels</i> , 705 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Glob. Eagle Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 117 F.Supp. 3d 1092 (C.D. Cal. 2015).....	4
<i>United States v. Pallares-Galan</i> , 359 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>United States. v. Bonds</i> , 608 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior</i> , 677 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Whitesides v. E*TRADE Sec., LLC</i> , No. 20-CV-05803-JSC, 2021 WL 930794, (N.D. Cal. Mar. 11, 2021)	16, 19, 20

Wutchumna Water Co. v. Bailey, 216 Cal. 564 (1932).....9

Other Authorities

5 Witkin, *Summary 11th Torts* § 2 (2020).....6
